

No. 04-413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK HOMANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THERESTOFUS.ORG, NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF STATE PIRGS, COMMON CAUSE,
PUBLIC CAMPAIGN, DEMOS, CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
RECLAIMDEMOCRACY.ORG
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID R. FINE
KELLY, HAGLUND, GARNSEY &
KAHN L.L.C.
1441 Eighteenth Street,
Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202-1255
(303) 296-9412
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Common Cause*
* Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS NAZARIAN*
PATRICIA A. BRANNAN
CHARLES S. GREENE III
JASON T. SNYDER
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
*Counsel for other Amici
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. <i>Buckley</i> Does Not Preclude State and Local Regulation of Campaign Expenditures.....	7
II. State and Local Regulation of Elections, and the Power of States and Localities to Govern Themselves, Compel A Different (and More Deferential) Balancing of the Interests Bearing on Expenditure Restrictions.....	8
III. The Nature of Local Government Further Tempers Candidates’ First Amendment Concerns Here.	14
IV. State and Local Governments Need Greater Flexibility Than the Decision Below Allows to Solve the Problems Associated with Financing Of State and Local Elections.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 201 (1998)	9
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	11, 14
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	12
<i>FEC v. NCPAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 860 (1997)	16
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3206 (Oct. 4, 2004) No. 03- 1550	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	9
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	9, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	9, 12
STATUTES:	
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263	3
RULE:	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mark C. Alexander, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Central Meaning and a New Approach</i> , 60 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 767 (2003)	12
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> 222 (1998).....	10
The Federalist, No. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14, 17
James V. Grimaldi and Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Super Rich Step Into Political Vacuum: McCain-Feingold Paved Way for 527s</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 17, 2004	13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Henning, <i>Public Corruption: A Comparative Analysis of International Corruption Conventions and United States Law</i> , 18 Ariz. J. Intl. & Comp. L. 793 (2001).....	16
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Drafts of the Kentucky Resolution of 1798</i> , in <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson in Twelve Volumes</i> 458 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1904) (1798).....	10
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Republican Governments and Autonomous States: A New Role for the Guarantee Clause</i> , 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 815 (1994).....	10
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	9
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Campaign Finance at</i> http://www.ncsl.org./programs/legman/about/campfin.htm	19
Burt Neuborn, <i>Toward a Democracy-Centered Reading of the First Amendment</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1055 (1999).....	13
Nancy Northrup, <i>Local Nonpartisan Elections, Political Parties and the First Amendment</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1677 (1987).....	16
Frederick Schwarz, <i>From the Ground Up: Local Lessons From National Reform</i> , 27 Fordham Urb. L. J. 5 (1999).....	18
